restatements also impacted the consolidated balance sheet lines for “Deferred charges and other assets, net,” “Deferred income taxes,”
“Deferred lease payable” and “Retained earnings.” For the years ended December 31, 2004 and 2003, the Company’s consolidated
statements of shareholders’ equity and comprehensive income were impacted by the restatement adjustments by a decrease in net
income of $0.2 million for both years, as well as a decrease to retained earnings of $0.6 million as of December 31, 2002. The adjust-
ments do not affect historical net cash flows from operating, investing or financing activities, future cash flows or the timing of payments
under related leases.

In the “Reclassifications” column, in the tables presented below, certain amounts reported in prior period financial statements have
been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation, with no effect on net income or shareholders’ equity.

Notes: 1 - 2

32

The reclassification and restatement adjustments to amounts previously presented in the consolidated statements of income are sum-
marized below (in thousands except per share data):

Year Ended December 31, 2004
(in thousands except per share data) (Reported) Reclassifications

Restatement
Adjustments (Restated)

Operating revenues $ 120,974 $ - $ 20 $ 120,994
Cost of goods and services 15,793 29,672 382 45,847
Network operating costs 36,220 (36,220) - -
Selling, general and administrative 30,316 7,800 - 38,116
Operating income 19,625 (1,252) (362) 18,011
Income tax provision 6,078 - (157) 5,921
Net income $ 10,243 $ - $ (205) $ 10,038
Net income per share, basic $ 1.35 $ - $ (0.03) $ 1.32
Net income per share, diluted $ 1.34 $ - $ (0.03) $ 1.31

Year Ended December 31, 2003
(in thousands except per share data) (Reported) Reclassifications

Restatement
Adjustments (Restated)

Operating revenues $ 105,617 $ - $ 44 $ 105,661
Cost of goods and services 13,386 25,979 404 39,769
Network operating costs 31,666 (31,666) - -
Selling, general and administrative 25,306 6,034 - 31,340
Operating income 18,628 (347) (360) 17,921
Income tax provision 5,304 - (138) 5,166
Net income $ 32,074 $ - $ (222) $ 31,852
Net income per share, basic $ 4.23 $ - $ (0.03) $ 4.20
Net income per share, diluted $ 4.22 $ - $ (0.04) $ 4.18

The reclassifications and restatement adjustments to amounts previously presented in the Company’s consolidated balance sheets are
summarized below:

As of December 31, 2004
(in thousands) (Reported) Reclassification

Restatement
Adjusted (Restated)

Deferred charges and other assets, net $ 964 $ (146) $ 174 $ 992
Long-term deferred income tax liability 24,826 - (664) 24,162
Deferred lease payable - - 1,878 1,878
Retained earnings $ 107,413 $ - $ (1,040) $ 106,373

As of December 31, 2003
(in thousands)

(Reported) Restatement
Adjusted

(Restated)

Deferred charges and other assets, net $ 5,935 $ 154 $ 6,089
Long-term deferred income tax liability 20,819 (507) 20,312
Deferred lease payable - 1,496 1,496
Retained earnings $ 100,449 $ (835) $ 99,614

See Note 17 for the Company’s restatement of the four quarters of 2004 and the first three quarters of 2005, to correct errors relating to
the Company’s accounting for operating leases.

Note 3.  Discontinued Operations

In November 2002, the Company entered into an agreement to sell its 66% General Partner interest in the Virginia 10 RSA Limited
Partnership (cellular operation) to Verizon Wireless for $37.0 million.  The closing of the sale took place on February 28, 2003.  The total
proceeds received were $38.7 million, including $5.0 million held in escrow, and a $1.7 million adjustment for estimated working capital

[…]

(Restated)

Third
(Restated)

Fourth Total

Operating revenues $ 34,395 $ 35,457 $ 37,314 $ 39,225 $ 146,391
Operating income 4,505 4,471 5,656 4,744 19,376
Net income 2,341 2,454 3,101 2,839 10,735
Net income per share – basic $ 0.31 $ 0.32 $ 0.40 $ 0.37 $ 1.40
Net income per share - diluted 0.30 0.32 0.40 0.37 1.39

For the year ended
December 31, 2004 (Restated)

First
(Restated)

Second
(Restated)

Third
(Restated)

Fourth
(Restated)

Total
(Restated)

Operating revenues $ 27,724 $ 29,857 $ 31,108 $ 32,305 $ 120,994
Operating income 4,110 4,877 5,668 3,356 18,011
Net income 2,253 2,823 3,058 1,904 10,038
Net income per share – basic 0.30 0.37 0.40 0.25 1.32
Net income per share - diluted $ 0.29 $ 0.37 $ 0.40 $ 0.25 $ 1.31

Notes: 16 - 17

46

Certain amounts have been restated to correct errors relating to the Company’s accounting for operating leases as more fully discussed
in Note 2. The reclassification and restatement adjustments to 2005 quarterly amounts previously reported in the Company’s Form 10-
Q’s are summarized below:

(in thousands except per share data)
(Reported) Reclassifications

Restatement
Adjustments (Restated)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2005:
Operating revenues $ 34,400 $ - $ (5) $ 34,395
Cost of goods and services 5,478 8,692 87 14,257

Network operating costs 9,807 (9,807) - -

Operating income 4,617 (20) (92) 4,505
Income tax provision 1,393 - (38) 1,355
Net income 2,395 - (54) 2,341
Net income per share, basic 0.31 - - 0.31
Net income per share, diluted $ 0.31 $ - $ (0.01) $ 0.30

Three Months Ended June 30, 2005:
Operating revenues $ 35,464 $ - $ (7) $ 35,457
Cost of goods and services 5,674 9,189 92 14,955
Network operating costs 10,209 (10,209) - -
Operating income 4,659 (89) (99) 4,471
Income tax provision 1,497 - (40) 1,457
Net income 2,512 - (58) 2,454
Net income per share, basic 0.33 - (0.01) 0.32
Net income per share, diluted $ 0.33 $ - $ (0.01) $ 0.32

Three Months Ended September 30, 2005:
Operating revenues $ 37,320 $ - $ (6) $ 37,314
Cost of goods and services 14,533 823 90 15,446
Operating income 5,752 - (96) 5,656
Income tax provision 2,083 - (39) 2,044
Net income 3,158 - (57) 3,101
Net income per share, basic 0.41 - (0.01) 0.40
Net income per share, diluted $ 0.41 $ - $ (0.01) $ 0.40

Note 17. (cont.)

N
ot

es
 to

 C
on

so
lid

at
ed

 F
in

an
ci

al
 S

ta
te

m
en

ts

47

The reclassification and restatement adjustments to 2004 quarterly amounts previously reported in the Company’s Form 10-Q’s are sum-
marized below.

(in thousands except per share data) (Reported) Reclassifications
Restatement
Adjustments (Restated)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2004:
Operating revenues $ 27,719 $ - $ 5 $ 27,724
Cost of goods and services 3,726 6,286 101 10,113
Network operating costs 8,311 (8,311) - -
Operating income 4,284 (78) (96) 4,110
Income tax provision 1,380 - (36) 1,344
Net income 2,313 - (60) 2,253
Net income per share, basic 0.30 - - 0.30
Net income per share, diluted $ 0.30 $ - $ (0.01) $ 0.29

Three Months Ended June 30, 2004:
Operating revenues $ 29,852 $ - $ 5 $ 29,857
Cost of goods and services 3,886 6,820 99 10,805
Network operating costs 9,156 (9,156) - -
Operating income 5,026 (55) (94) 4,877
Income tax provision 1,709 - (37) 1,672
Net income 2,880 - (57) 2,823
Net income per share, basic 0.38 - (0.01) 0.37
Net income per share, diluted $ 0.38 $ - $ (0.01) $ 0.37

Three Months Ended September 30, 2004:
Operating revenues $ 31,103 $ - $ 5 $ 31,108
Cost of goods and services 2,091 9,886 94 12,071
Network operating costs 9,182 (9,182) - -
Operating income 6,471 (714) (89) 5,668
Income tax provision 1,844 - (35) 1,809
Net income 3,111 - (53) 3,058
Net income per share, basic 0.41 - (0.01) 0.40
Net income per share, diluted $ 0.41 $ - $ (0.01) $ 0.40

Three Months Ended December 31, 2004:
Operating revenues $ 32,300 $ - $ 5 $ 32,305
Cost of goods and services 6,090 6,680 88 12,858
Network operating costs 9,571 (9,571) - -
Operating income 3,844 (405) (83) 3,356
Income tax provision 1,145 - (49) 1,096
Net income 1,939 - (35) 1,904
Net income per share, basic 0.25 - - 0.25
Net income per share, diluted $ 0.25 $ - $ - $ 0.25

Note 18. Verizon Settlement

In September 2005, the Company settled a claim against Verizon, with respect to overcharges for completing local calls from Shenan-
doah PCS customers to Verizon customers, for $750,000, which was received by the Company in September 2005. In connection with
the settlement, the Company recorded a third quarter reduction in PCS costs of goods and services of $750,000.

Notes: 17 - 18

48

Management’s  Discussion

This annual report contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933 and Section